Trade Payables & Others   –   –   –   –   –   –

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  (123,085)  (54.79) 13,232 10.32  623  0.58

   Hedged Foreign Currency Exposure

Particulars As at 31st March, 2020

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  333,376  241.84  37,934  31.37   –   –

Derivative Liabilities   –   –   –   –   –   –

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  333,376  241.84  37,934  31.37  –   –

86 Ludlow Jute & Specialities Limited

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019

USD INR EUR INR GBP INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  676,034  478.74  33,702  27.20  –   –

Derivative Liabilities  –   –   –   –   –   –

(Net Exposure)/Exposure in foreign currency  676,034  478.74  33,702  27.20  –   –

   Sensitivity Analysis

   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease in foreign currency by 5% with all other variables held
constant, on the unhedged foreign currency exposure.

Particulars 31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

USD Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  15.14  10.93 5%  2.74  1.82
USD Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (15.14)  (10.93) 5%  (2.74)  (1.82)
EUR Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  0.85  0.62 5%  0.52  0.34
EUR Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (0.85)  (0.62) 5%  (0.52)  (0.34)
GBP Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  2.29  1.66 5%  0.03  0.02
GBP Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (2.29)  (1.66) 5%  (0.03)  (0.02)

   3)  Interest rate risk : The fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuates due to changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the interest rate risk relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

   The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based
on fixed as well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected
debt servicing capability and view on future interest rate. Such interest rate risk is actively evaluated and is managed
through portfolio diversification and exercise of prepayment/refinancing options where considered necessary.

   Exposure to interest rate risk

Particulars  As at
31st March, 2020

As at
31st March,  2019

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  33.80  56.00

Financial Liabilities  1,000.00  -

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets  -   -

Financial Liabilities  8,638.05 7,452.42

   Interest rate sensitivity

   A change in 100 bps in interest rate in reference to loans and borrowings taken with all other variables held constant
would have following impact on PBT and Other Equity :

Particulars

31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Interest Rate (Increase) +100  (86.38)  (62.35) +100  (74.52)  (49.65)
Interest Rate (Decrease) -100  86.38  62.35 -100  74.52  49.65

(₹ in lakhs)

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

87Annual Report 2019-20

Statutory Reports Financial Section

   4)  Other Price Risk : The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the Balance Sheet at Fair Value through Profit and Loss. Having regard to the nature of securities, intrinsic
worth, intent and long term nature of securities held by the Company, fluctuation in their prices are considered acceptable
and do not warrant any management.

   Exposure to other market price risk

Particulars  As at
31st March, 2020

 As at
31st March, 2019

Investment in Equity Instruments 4.89 6.27

   Sensitivity Analysis

   The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease by 10% with all other variables held constant.

Particulars

31st March 2020 31st March 2019
Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact On

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Profit
before Tax

Other
Equity

Market Rate (Increase) +10%  0.49  0.35 +10%  0.63  0.42
Market Rate (Decrease) -10%  (0.49)  (0.35) -10%  (0.63)  (0.42)

51.  Effect of COVID-19

  Management believes that it has taken into account all the possible impact of known events till the date of approval of its
financial statements arising from COVID-19 pandemic in the preparation of the financial results. Management is of the view
that considering the nature of its business operations, existing customer and supplier relationships and its market position,
impact on its business operations, if any, arising from COVID-19 pandemic is not expected to be significant. The impact of
COVID-19 pandemic may be different from that estimated as at the date of approval of these financial results.